# BY-LAWS KINGSPORT REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

# ARTICLE I

### Objective

The objectives, powers, duties, and membership of the Kingsport Regional Planning Commission shall be as set forth in Sections 13-3-102 thru 13-3-104 and 13-4-101 thru 13-4-103 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and amendments and supplements thereto.

The Planning Commission shall act in accordance with the above mentioned laws and such other laws as are applicable.

# ARTICLE II

### Officers

- Section 1. The officers of the Planning Commission shall be Chairman, Vice Chairman, and Secretary. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman shall be appointive members of the Commission. The Development Services Director or his/her designee shall serve as a non-voting Secretary of the Commission.
- Section 2. The Chairman shall preside at all meetings and hearings and shall have the duties common to parliamentary usage of that office. The Chairman may vote on and enter the discussion on all matters before the Commission.
- Section 3. The Vice Chairman shall act for the Chairman in his/her absence.
- Section 4. The Secretary shall validate the minutes and records of the Commission and perform other duties common to this office. Should the Secretary be unavailable, the Chairman shall perform all duties of the Secretary.
- Section 5. Officers shall be elected by majority vote at the annual organization meeting in July of each year. Nominations may be made by a committee of three Planning Commission members appointed by the Chairman in June of each year, or nominations may be made from the floor.

Section 6. The Chairman and Vice Chairman shall be elected for one year terms and may succeed themselves up to five (5) consecutive terms. Vacancies in office shall be filled immediately for the unexpired term by regular election procedure. A Chairman vacancy may be filled by a previous Chairman for an interim period of up to one (1) year.

## ARTICLE III

#### Meetings

Section 1. Regular meetings shall be held on the third Thursday of each month.